

No. 21-4014

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

DIGITAL MEDIA SOLUTIONS, LLC,

Plaintiff,

and

EMMANUEL DUNAGAN; JESSICA MUSCARI; ROBERT J. INFUSINO; and
STEPHANIE PORRECA,

Intervenor Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

SOUTH UNIVERSITY OF OHIO, LLC, AKA DC SOUTH UNIVERSITY OF
OHIO LLC, D/B/A SOUGH UNIVERSITY; DCEH EDUCATION HOLDINGS,
LLC; ARGOSY EDUCATION GROUP, LLC,

Defendants,

and

MARK E. DOTTORE,

Receiver-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
For the Northern District of Ohio, Cleveland
Civil Case No. 1:19-cv-00145

**BRIEF OF NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF FEDERAL EQUITY
RECEIVERS AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF AFFIRMANCE**

RAINES FELDMAN LLP
David A. Castleman
One Rockefeller Plaza, 10th Floor
New York, NY 10010
Telephone: (310) 440-4100
dcastleman@raineslaw.com

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

Disclosure of Corporate Affiliations and Financial Interest

Sixth Circuit

Case Number: 21-4014

Digital Media Solutions, LLC, et al v.

Case Name: South University of Ohio, LLC, et al

Name of counsel: David A. Castleman

Pursuant to 6th Cir. R. 26.1, National Association of Federal Equity Receivers (NAFER)

Name of Party

makes the following disclosure:

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTEREST i

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

STATEMENT OF IDENTIFICATION..... viii

STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT x

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 1

ARGUMENT 4

I. Bar Orders Are Critical Tools for Federal Equity Receivers to Fulfill
Their Historical Purpose of Maximizing the Value of the Receivership
Estate for the Benefit of All Stakeholders 4

 A. *Historical Purpose of Federal Court Receivers* 4

 B. *Insurance Policies Are Critical Assets of Federal Equity Receivers* 6

 C. *Bar Orders Enable Receivers to Maximize Settlement Value and the
Recovery Available for Victims and Creditors* 8

II. The District Courts’ Broad Equitable Powers and Close Supervision
of Federal Equity Receivers Warrant Continuing to Analyze the Approval
of a Settlement Using the Abuse of Discretion Standard 11

 A. *District Courts Closely Supervise Federal Equity Receivers Through
Local Rules, Appointing Orders, Regular Reports, and Approval of
Receivers’ Actions in Open Court* 11

 B. *The District Courts Have Broad Equitable Power to Fashion Relief
in an Equity Receivership Proceeding*..... 14

C. The District Courts' Wide Discretion to Fashion Relief, Combined with Their Close Supervision of Federal Equity Receivers, Support Maintaining an Abuse of Discretion Standard 17

CONCLUSION 21

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 23

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Booth v. Clark,
58 U.S. 322 (1854)..... 4

Cent. Tr. Co. of N.Y. v. E. Tenn. V. & G. Ry. Co.,
59 F. 523 (C.C. 6th (D. Ky.) 1894)..... 4

CFTC v. Equity Fin. Grp.,
No. CIV. 04-1512 (RBK), 2007 WL 2139399 (D.N.J. July 23, 2007) 8, 9

F.T.C. v. E.M.A. Nationwide, Inc.,
767 F.3d 611 (6th Cir. 2014) 18

First Tech. Safety Sys. v. Depinet,
11 F.3d 641 (6th Cir. 1993) 18

Gordon v. Dadante,
336 F. App’x 540 (6th Cir. 2009) *passim*

Gulf Ref. Co. of La. v. Vincent Oil Co.,
185 F. 87 (5th Cir. 1911) 4

Harmelin v. Man Fin. Inc.,
Nos. 06–1944, 05–2973, 2007 WL 4571021 (E.D. Pa. Dec. 28, 2007)..... 9, 16

In re Dow Corning Corp.,
280 F.3d 648 (6th Cir. 2002) 6

Liberte Cap. Grp., LLC v. Capwill,
462 F.3d 543 (6th Cir. 2006) *passim*

Logan v. Dayton Hudson Corp.,
865 F.2d 789 (6th Cir. 1989) 18

Norwest Bank Wisconsin, N.A. v. Malachi Corp.,
 245 F. App’x 488 (6th Cir. 2007) 14

Paschal v. Flagstar Bank,
 297 F.3d 431 (6th Cir. 2002) 18

Quilling v. Trade Partners, Inc.,
 572 F.3d 293, 298 (6th Cir. 2009) 14

Scholes v. Lehmann,
 56 F.3d 750 (7th Cir. 1995) 6

SEC v. Alleca,
 No. 1:12-CV-3261-WSD, 2015 WL 11199076 (N.D. Ga. Oct. 15, 2015) 8, 9

SEC v. Basic Energy & Affiliated Res., Inc.,
 273 F.3d 657 (6th Cir. 2001) 14

SEC v. Capital Consultants, LLC,
 No. Civ.00-1290-KI, 2002 WL 31470399 (D. Or. Mar. 8, 2002)..... 9

SEC v. DeYoung,
 850 F.3d 1172 (10th Cir. 2017) *passim*

SEC v. Kaleta,
 No. 4:09-3674, 2012 WL 401069 (S.D. Tex. Feb. 7, 2012)..... 9

SEC v. Stanford Int’l Bank, Ltd.,
 927 F.3d 830 (5th Cir. 2019) 6

SEC v. Stanford Int’l Bank, Ltd (BDO),
 No. 3:09-CV-0298-N, 2015 WL 10845785 (N.D. Tex. Sept. 23, 2015)..... 9

Sterling v. Stewart,
 158 F.3d 1199 (11th Cir. 1998) 17

Sterrett v. Second Nat. Bank of Cincinnati, Ohio,
 248 U.S. 73 (1918)..... 5

United States v. Bacon,
 884 F.3d 605 (6th Cir. 2018) 19

United States v. Franklin Nat’l Bank,
 512 F.2d 245 (2d Cir. 1975) 5

Wyman v. Bowman,
 127 F. 257 (8th Cir. 1904) 5

Zacarias v. Stanford Int’l Bank, Ltd.,
 945 F.3d 883 (5th Cir. 2019) *passim*

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 754..... 5

28 U.S.C. § 1404..... 19

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 66 5, 15

N.D. Oh. Local R. 66.1 11, 13

Other Authorities

Gerard DiConza, *Receiverships and their Interplay with the Bankruptcy Code*,
 28 No. 1 J. BANKR. L. & PRAC. NL Art. 3 (Feb. 2019) 6

Jared A. Wilkerson, *In Whose Shoes?: Third-Party Standing and “Binding”
 Arbitration Clauses in Securities Fraud Receiverships*,
 8 J.L. ECON. & POL’Y 45 (2011)..... 12

Phillip Stenger, SOURCEBOOK OF RECEIVERSHIP LAW AND PRACTICE (2015)..... 13

Richard B. Roper, *Equity Receiverships in Sec Enforcement Actions*,
59 THE ADVOC. (TEXAS) 26 (2012) 12, 15, 17

Robert G. Wing & Katherine Norman, *SEC Receivers:
What Are They and What Do They Do?*,
UTAH B.J., NOVEMBER/DECEMBER 200713

Stephen Allred, *Key Issues in Evaluating and Negotiating
D&O Insurance Coverage*,
NOTES BEARING INTEREST, Vol. 35, No. 3 (June 2014)7
